ENGROSSED HOUSE AMENDMENT
TO
ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 171 By: Haney and Hobson of the
Senate

and

Hamilton and Settle of
the House

An Act relating to the Board of Medicolegal ¢
Investigations, the Oklahoma Department of
¢Veterans Affairs, the Council on Law Enforcement
¢Education and Training, District Courts, the
¢Department of Civil Emergency Management, and the
¢0klahoma Merit Protection Commission; amending
¢Section 26, Chapter 266, 0.S5.L. 1996, Sections 41
¢and 42, Chapter 264, 0.S5.L. 1996, Section 6,
¢Chapter 266, 0.S.L. 1996, Section 6, Chapter 263,
40.S.L. 1996, and Section 3, Chapter 273, 0.S.L.
41996, which relate to budgetary limitations;
emodifying certain budgetary limitations and the
enumber of full-time-equivalent employees; amending
¢ Section 50, Chapter 39, 0.S.L. 1995, and Section
437, Chapter 9, 0.S.L. 1996, which relate to
¢appropriations to the Oklahoma Merit Protection
¢Commission; modifying purposes; and declaring an

vemergency.



AMENDMENT NO. 1. Strike the title, enacting clause and entire bill
and insert
" ( Board of Medicolegal Investigations and the Oklahoma
Department of Veterans Affairs - amending various
sections in O0.S.L. 1996 - budgetary limitations -

emergency )

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 26, Chapter 266, 0.S.L.
1996, as amended by Section 23, Chapter 280, 0.S.L. 1996, is amended
to read as follows:

Section 26. The duties and compensation of employees, not
otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed
upon the Board of Medicolegal Investigations by law shall be set by
the Board. The salary of the Chief Medical Examiner shall not
exceed Ninety-five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-six Dollars
($95,696.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1997. The Board of Medicolegal Investigations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, shall be subject to the following
budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and
expenditures excluding expenditures for capital, intra-agency
payments and special projects, except as authorized pursuant to the

provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes:

Budgetary Limitation Amount

Full-time-equivalent Employees 556
56.0

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY Section 41, Chapter 264, 0.S.L.

1996, is amended to read as follows:

Section 41. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the
Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs shall budget all funds in
the following categories and amounts:

Category Appropriation Total

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 171 Page 2



Central Administration

Nursing Care

George Nigh Rehabilitation

Institute
Claims and Benefits
State Accrediting Agency

TOTAL

SECTION 3.

AMENDATORY

S

161,427.

16,822,441

1,162,866.

150,535.

0

00

.00

00

00

.00

$18,297,269

.00

Section 42,

1996, is amended to read as follows:

$ 1,823,669.00

47,857,069.00

4,827,919.00
1,159,190.00
22136206

234,753.00

$55+889,209-066

$55,902,600.00

Chapter 264, 0.S.L.

Section 42. The duties and compensation of employees, not

otherwise prescribed by

law, necessary to perform the duties imposed

upon the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs by law shall be set

by the War Veterans Commission of Oklahoma.

The salary of the

Director shall not exceed Sixty-one Thousand Two Hundred Dollars

($61,200.00) per annum,

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 1997. The Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs for the

fiscal year ending June

budgetary limitations, except as may be authorized pursuant to the

30, 1997,

shall be subject to the following

provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes:

Budgetary Limitation

Full-time-equivalent Employees

Lease-Purchase Agree

SECTION 4.

ments

AMENDATORY

Amount

450 N
SAvE v

Section 6,

1996, is amended to read as follows:

1
Ty T

1,518.0
$10,000.00

Chapter 266, 0.S.L.

Section 6. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the

Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training shall budget all

funds in the following categories and amounts:

Category

Administrative Servi

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S.

ces

B. NO.

171

Appropriation Total

$

409,037.00 $ 410,237.00

Page 3



Training Services 1,294,135.00 120593500

1,364,487.00

Private Security Services 360,658.00 363,958.00

Total $2,063,830.00 S20+0136-048

$2,138,682.00

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY Section 6, Chapter 263, 0.S.L.
1996, is amended to read as follows:

Section 6. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the
District Courts shall budget all funds in the following categories

and amounts:

Category Appropriated Total
Court Operations $28,60642,624.00 52884262400

$29,059,764.00

SECTION 6. AMENDATORY Section 3, Chapter 273, 0.S.L.
1996, is amended to read as follows:

Section 3. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the
Department of Civil Emergency Management shall budget all funds in

the following categories and amounts:

Category Appropriation Total
Administration $162,320.00 S 344,640.00

24320006060

Operations 409,920.00 2,592,000.00
TOTAL $572,240.00 $2. 756,640 .00

$2,936,640.00

SECTION 7. AMENDATORY Section 12, Chapter 263, 0.S.L.
1996, is amended to read as follows:

Section 12. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the State
Supreme Court shall budget all funds in the following categories and
amounts:

Category Appropriated Total

Supreme Court Justices

and Staff $3,488,543.00 $3,488,543.00

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 171 Page 4



Court of Appeals

Administrative Office
of the Courts

Court Clerk's Office

Court Services

Dispute Mediation

2,972,762.

641,200.00

422,300.00

30058306

1,750,583.

00 2,972,762.00
741,200.00
422,300.00

27356558306

00 3,050,583.00

464,494.00

$95-289,882-00

9,739,882.00

Section 50,

Total
SECTION 8. AMENDATORY
1995, is amended to read as follows:

Section 50.

Chapter 39,

464,494.00

51643988200

11,139,882.00

O0.S.L.

There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Merit

Protection Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal

year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars
($15,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary forJtegalt
o Yiza oo g n + Attt rnasz CAanaowr ] 2o Al ovra ] 4 £ d fFfrom 1 |
[ g = == — VW IT T CIT ﬂ\—l.VJ_llb_Y A=) [ N S NS Sy @ p = = LA._LL.)\iLAu_L_LJ__Lb\J. [ S —_— Y = - \jLA._L
on11in o 1 v A Ao nt o+ 3 n £ + 1 N1 o ma Mora+ Proata~~t o n
cupsetl—or representatieonof +th ahoma—Merit—Protection
Comma oo g n i~ += ocoanfFl a1 ~+ oaf -+ oot Thoo Foan Ao alh 11 2
mmSston—due—E aflict—of Interest These—funds—shatt—b
onda A odiroaxralsy FAar a0 o e o anAd ok~ 117 et W +ranrnaf a1
A ‘tJ TT OO [ S W S e _L_Y - 1= LS S s s ) b/LAJ_‘tJUu |5 aw [0 Y N & num Sy T T L P Sy @ S R AW SN W S 6 B N

to perform

the duties imposed

upon the Oklahoma Merit Protection

Commission by law.
SECTION 9. AMENDATORY Section 37, Chapter 9, 0.S.L.
1996, is amended to read as follows:

Section 37. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Merit
Protection Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal
the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars

year ending June 30, 1997,

($15,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary forJtegalt

sz Ao talh e ++o vz Canm o] P R R I o Tmanlf Fo~r 1A~

Se¥ s—when—the—Attorney GCenerat—disgquatifies—himsetf fromtegat

P ETNINN | D N =T S SN I IS £ + Ol 1 o Mo Mo ad Dot~ o~

TATITNO == A J_\_/b/.l. [=J ITTITCCTCITITT A - T N T TUTIOUTTTCO LTI I C [ S S N wy - O I TTT

Commiaaznn A + confl 1 o+ £ St~ T o fFaornda o717
Ff-SSHeor—aue—E AfHiet—of dnterest These—funrds——shatt—b

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 171 Page



ndad o lag Iz DIrro-c and oo 11 n
A \/I.J—t—/ =} AL I [N Y 4 & num S L

n i3 l1sz for +
JsA=Ezas) T TV e Tyt O —T

qar
lop
at
i

1 o
T3

to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Merit Protection

Commission by law.

SECTION 10. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval."

Passed the House of Representatives the 2nd day of April, 1997.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the @ day of , 1997.
President of the Senate

ENGR. H. A. to ENGR. S. B. NO. 171 Page 6



